
The following file is part of the 

Arizona Department of Mines and Mineral Resources Mining Collection 

ACCESS STATEMENT 

These digitized collections are accessible for purposes of education and research. We 
have indicated what we know about copyright and rights of privacy, publicity, or 
trademark. Due to the nature of archival collections, we are not always able to identify 
this information. We are eager to hear from any rights owners, so that we may obtain 
accurate information. Upon request, we will remove material from public view while we 
address a rights issue. 

CONSTRAINTS STATEMENT 

The Arizona Geological Survey does not claim to control all rights for all materials in its 
collection. These rights include, but are not limited to: copyright, privacy rights, and 
cultural protection rights. The User hereby assumes all responsibility for obtaining any 
rights to use the material in excess of “fair use.” 

The Survey makes no intellectual property claims to the products created by individual 
authors in the manuscript collections, except when the author deeded those rights to the 
Survey or when those authors were employed by the State of Arizona and created 
intellectual products as a function of their official duties. The Survey does maintain 
property rights to the physical and digital representations of the works. 

QUALITY STATEMENT 

The Arizona Geological Survey is not responsible for the accuracy of the records, 
information, or opinions that may be contained in the files. The Survey collects, catalogs, 
and archives data on mineral properties regardless of its views of the veracity or 
accuracy of those data. 

 

CONTACT INFORMATION 
Mining Records Curator 

Arizona Geological Survey 
1520 West Adams St. 

Phoenix, AZ 85007 
602-771-1601 

http://www.azgs.az.gov 
inquiries@azgs.az.gov 



PRINTED: 02/01/2002 

ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF MINES AND MINERAL RESOURCES AZMILS DATA 

PRIMARY NAME: MCCARTHY CLAY 

ALTERNATE NAMES: 

YAVAPAI COUNTY MILS NUMBER: 1313 

LOCATION: TOWNSHIP 15 N RANGE 3 E SECTION 14 QUARTER SW 
LATITUDE: N 34DEG 41MIN 25SEC LONGITUDE: W 112DEG OOMIN 27SEC 
TOPO MAP NAME: COTTONWOOD - 7.5 MIN 

CURRENT STATUS: UNKNOWN 

COMMODITY: 
CLAY 

BIBLIOGRAPHY: 
USGS COTTONWOOD QUAD 
USGS HICKEY MOUNTAIN QUAD 
ADMMR MCCARTHY CLAY FILE 
ALSO IN SEC. 15 
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MINE: McCarthy Clay (file) 

COUNTY: Yavapai 

INFORMATION FROM: Jim McCarthy 

ENGINEER: Ken A. Phillips 

DATE: February, 1983 

OFFICE VISIT 

Jim McCarthy, POBox 385, Lake Montezuma, Arizona 86342 (card) brought in 
two samples of clay from beds in the SW~, Sec 14, T15N R3E, about 4 miles 
south of Cottonwood, Yavpai County, Arizona. Two samples were split and 
sent to the U.S. Bureau of Mines, Tuscaloosa Research Center in February, 
1983. Neither sample was suitable for structural clay products. Fired 
samples, the evaluation report and a map of the location are included in 
the McCarthy Clay Occurrence (file). Mr. McCarthy has not, to my knowledge, 
pursued the occurrences any further. 



United States Department of the Interiot-·=-.~=·~=-~~~:-----· --: 
~ ~. . ' -. ; 
... - -- .. ' , _.- -... ~ . . .. _-- -'.-

BUREAU OF MINES i 

P. O. BOX 25086 

BUILDING 20, DENVER FEDERA.L CENTER 

DENVER, COLOR.\DO 80225 ''',e --, 
:. / : ... · 

-.. .': . ~ ~ ~ -' : ; ' - : 

Intermountain Field Operations Center .-...... - .... -----.~.----

John Jett, Director 
Arizona Dept. of Mineral Resources 
Mineral Resources Bldg. 
Fairgrounds 
Phoenix, AZ 85007 

Dear John: 

June 20, 1983 

Enclosed are data sheets (Tuscaloosa series AZ-6) on two clay samples 

submitted to the Tuscaloosa Research Center for analysis. The fired 

samples will be shipped to you from Tuscaloosa. 

Enclosures 

Sincer...ely, 

C __ ~~~'vy~~ .. ~ ; :::7 
Lorraine B. Burgin 
State Liaison Officer 



Tusr~loosa Research Center 
L reli. .lary Ceramic Evaluation 

Tuscaloosa Number AZ-6-1 

Date received 02-28-83 Date reported 05-10-83 --------------------
Sender's Name Arizona Department of Mineral Resources 

Sender's Identification ADMR-l Type Material Clay ------------------------
Raw Properties: 

Plastic Water of Plasticity, Percent 34.3 Working Properties -------------------- --------------------------
Color Tan -------
Slow firing test: 

Temp. 
o C 

1,000 

1,050 

1,100 

1,150 

1,200 

1,250 

pH 

Munsell 
Color 

10 YR 9/1 
-

10 YR 9/1 

5 Y 9/1 

2.5 Y 9/2 

2.5 Y 8/4 

2.5 Y 7/6 

8.4 -----------------

Drying shrinkage, percent 

Moh's 
Hardness 

3 

3 

3 

3 

4 

4 

Percent 
Linear Shk 

10.0 

10.0 

10.0 

12.5 

17.5 

22.5 

7.5 Good Dry Strength ---------- -----------------

Percent 
Abs. 

30.2 

29.7 

28.8 

27.3 

15.3 

3.0 

Percent 
Appr. Por. 

45.7 

45.5 

44.8 

43.9 

31.0 

6.6 

Bulk density 
gm/cc 

1.51 

1.53 

1. 56 

1. 61 

2.02 

2.22 

HCL Effervescence High Other tests 
------~----------- -------------------------

Preliminary Bloating Test: Negative 
----~~-----------

Temp. 
o C 

/ 
/ 

:' 

j 

I 
I 

Percent 
absor tion 

Bulk Density 
gm/ c c (I b / f t 3 ) 

/ 

Remarks 

Potential Use Not suitable for structural clay products. High effervescence; high 
----------------------------------~~~----------~~.--------------~~~-------

shrinkage. 

The data presented in this report are based on laboratory tests that are preliminary in 
nature and will not suffice for plant or process design. It does not preclude the use 
of the material in mixes. 



TUf loosa Research Center .re11~~nary Ceramic Evaluation 
Tuscaloosa Number AZ-6-2 Date received 02-28-83 

Date reported 05-10-83 ---------------------
Sender's Name Arizona Department of Mineral Resources 
Sender's Identification ADMR-2 

Type Material Clay 
------------------------Raw Properties: 

Water of Plasticity, Percent 39.8 Working Properties -------------------- ---------------------------
Plastic Color Brown 

Slow firing test: 

Temp. 
o C 

1,000 

1,050 

1,100 

1 ,150 

1,200 

1,250 

pH 

Munsell 
Color 

2.5 Y 7/6 

2.5 Y 7/6 

5 YR 7/6 

5 YR 4/2 

-

-

8.5 ------------------

Good 

Drying shrinkage, percent 5.0 Dry Strength -------------- ------------------
Moh's 

Hardness 

3 

3 

3 

5 

-

-

Percent 
Linear Shk 

7.5 

7.5 

10.0 

20.0 

Melted 

-

Percent 
Abs. 

30.3 

30.1 

28.0 

0.4 

-

-

Percent 
Appr. Por. 

45.5 

44.7 

43.4 

0.8 

-

-

Bulk density 
gm/cc 

1.49 

1.50 

1.55 

2.29 

.... 

-HCL Effervescence High Other tests ------~---------- ---------------------------Preliminary Bloating Test: Negative ----~~-----------Temp. 
C 

/ 

I 
i 

/ 

Percent 
absorption 

Bulk Density 
gm/cc (lb/ft 3) Remarks 

Potential Use Not suitable for structural clay products. High effervescence; high 
------------------------------------~~-------------=----------------~--~--------

shrinkage. 

'he data presented in this report are based on laboratory tests that are preliminary in 
.ature and will not suffice for plant or process design. It does not preclude the use 
f the material in mixes. 
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