

CONTACT INFORMATION

Mining Records Curator Arizona Geological Survey 1520 West Adams St. Phoenix, AZ 85007 602-771-1601 http://www.azgs.az.gov inquiries@azgs.az.gov

The following file is part of the

Arizona Department of Mines and Mineral Resources Mining Collection

ACCESS STATEMENT

These digitized collections are accessible for purposes of education and research. We have indicated what we know about copyright and rights of privacy, publicity, or trademark. Due to the nature of archival collections, we are not always able to identify this information. We are eager to hear from any rights owners, so that we may obtain accurate information. Upon request, we will remove material from public view while we address a rights issue.

CONSTRAINTS STATEMENT

The Arizona Geological Survey does not claim to control all rights for all materials in its collection. These rights include, but are not limited to: copyright, privacy rights, and cultural protection rights. The User hereby assumes all responsibility for obtaining any rights to use the material in excess of "fair use."

The Survey makes no intellectual property claims to the products created by individual authors in the manuscript collections, except when the author deeded those rights to the Survey or when those authors were employed by the State of Arizona and created intellectual products as a function of their official duties. The Survey does maintain property rights to the physical and digital representations of the works.

QUALITY STATEMENT

The Arizona Geological Survey is not responsible for the accuracy of the records, information, or opinions that may be contained in the files. The Survey collects, catalogs, and archives data on mineral properties regardless of its views of the veracity or accuracy of those data.

PRINTED: 02/01/2002

ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF MINES AND MINERAL RESOURCES AZMILS DATA

PRIMARY NAME: MCCARTHY CLAY

ALTERNATE NAMES:

YAVAPAI COUNTY MILS NUMBER: 1313

LOCATION: TOWNSHIP 15 N RANGE 3 E SECTION 14 QUARTER SW LATITUDE: N 34DEG 41MIN 25SEC LONGITUDE: W 112DEG 00MIN 27SEC

TOPO MAP NAME: COTTONWOOD - 7.5 MIN

CURRENT STATUS: UNKNOWN

COMMODITY: CLAY

BIBLIOGRAPHY:

USGS COTTONWOOD QUAD USGS HICKEY MOUNTAIN QUAD ADMMR MCCARTHY CLAY FILE ALSO IN SEC. 15

OFFICE VISIT

MINE: McCarthy Clay (file)

COUNTY: Yavapai

INFORMATION FROM: Jim McCarthy

ENGINEER: Ken A. Phillips

DATE: February, 1983

Jim McCarthy, P O Box 385, Lake Montezuma, Arizona 86342 (card) brought in two samples of clay from beds in the SW4, Sec 14, T15N R3E, about 4 miles south of Cottonwood, Yavpai County, Arizona. Two samples were split and sent to the U.S. Bureau of Mines, Tuscaloosa Research Center in February, 1983. Neither sample was suitable for structural clay products. Fired samples, the evaluation report and a map of the location are included in the McCarthy Clay Occurrence (file). Mr. McCarthy has not, to my knowledge, pursued the occurrences any further.



United States Department of the Interior

BUREAU OF MINES

P. O. BOX 25086
BUILDING 20, DENVER FEDERAL CENTER
DENVER, COLORADO 80225

Intermountain Field Operations Center

June 20, 1983

John Jett, Director Arizona Dept. of Mineral Resources Mineral Resources Bldg. Fairgrounds Phoenix, AZ 85007

Dear John:

Enclosed are data sheets (Tuscaloosa series AZ-6) on two clay samples submitted to the Tuscaloosa Research Center for analysis. The fired samples will be shipped to you from Tuscaloosa.

Sincerely,

Lorraine B. Burgin State Liaison Officer

Enclosures

Tuscaloosa Research Center reli. hary Ceramic Evaluation

Tuscaloosa Number AZ-6-1

Date received	02-28-83]	Date reported	05-10-83		
Sender's Name	Arizona Departm	ent of Mineral	Resources				
Sender's Identification ADMR-1			Туре Ма	Type Material Clay			
Raw Properties:							
Water of Plasticity, Percent34.3			Working Pro	Working Properties Plastic			
Color <u>Tan</u>	Color <u>Tan</u> Drying shrinkage, percent			Dry Strength _	Good		
Slow firing tes	<u>t</u> :						
Temp. Munsel		Percent Linear Shk	Percent Abs.	Percent Appr. Por.	Bulk density gm/cc		
1,000 10 YR 9	/1 3	10.0	30.2	45.7	1.51		
1,050 10 YR 9	/1 3	10.0	29.7	45.5	1.53		
1,100 5 Y 9/	1 3	10.0	28.8	44.8	1.56		
1,150 2.5 Y 9		12.5	27.3	43.9	1.61		
1,200 2.5 Y 8	/4 4	17.5	15.3	31.0	2.02		
1,250 2.5 Y 7	/6 4	22.5	3.0	6.6	2.22		
pH8.4	HCL Efferve	escenceHig	gh Othe	er tests			
Preliminary Blo	ating Test: No	egative	_				
Temp. Percent Bulk Density C absorption gm/cc (1b/ft ³) Remarks							
Potential Use	Not suitable fo	or structural	clay products.	High effervesce	ence; high		
shrinkage.							

The data presented in this report are based on laboratory tests that are preliminary in nature and will not suffice for plant or process design. It does not preclude the use of the material in mixes.

Tur loosa Research Center reliminary Ceramic Evaluation

Tuscaloosa Number AZ-6-2

Date	received 02-	-28-83		MDEFAZ-6-2				
Send	er's Name_Ari	zona Depart	ment of Mineral		Date reported	05-10-83		
Sende	er's Identific			Resources				
Raw Properties:				Туре	Type MaterialClay			
Water	of Plasticit	y, Percent	39 8					
Water of Plasticity, Percent 39.8 Color Brown Drying shrinkage, percent			Working P	Working Properties Plastic				
Slow	firing test:		rinkage, percen	5.0	Dry Strength	Good		
Temp.	Munsell Color	Moh's Hardness	Percent Linear Shk	Percent	Percent	Bulk density		
1,000	2.5 Y 7/6	3	7.5		Appr. Por.	gm/cc		
1,050	2.5 Y 7/6	3	7.5	30.3	45.5	1.49		
1,100	5 YR 7/6	3		30.1	44.7	1.50		
1,150	5 YR 4/2	5	10.0	28.0	43.4	1.55		
1,200	-		20.0	0.4	0.8	2.29		
1,250	-		Melted	-	_			
рН	8.5		_	-	_			
		HCL Efferves	cence High	Other	tests			
relimir	nary Bloating	Test: Nos.	A					
emp.	Percent		ative					
° C	absorption	gm/cc	Density (lb/ft ³)	_				
-/-				Rem	arks			
/								
		/						
tential	Use Not su	itable for s	tructural					
shrinka	ge.		crucculal clay	products. H	igh effervescence	; high		
data r	recental	. ,				_		
ure and	will not suf	his report a	are based on lab	oratory test	s that are prelim			

presented in this report are based on laboratory tests that are preliminary in ature and will not suffice for plant or process design. It does not preclude the use



